
 
 
 

City of Madison acknowledges its responsibility to comply with the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990. To assist individuals with disabilities 
who require special services (i.e. sign interpretative services, alternative audio/visual devices, etc.) for participation in or access to City 
sponsored public programs, services and/or meetings, the City requests that individuals make requests for these services forty-eight (48) hours 
ahead of the scheduled program, service and/or meeting. To plan, contact ADA Coordinator at 812-265-8300. 

Board of Public Works and Safety Agenda 
 

MEETING DATE: Monday, August 18, 2025, at 11:30 AM   
MEETING PLACE: Madison City Hall- Council Chambers 
LIVE STREAM LINK: https://www.youtube.com/@CityofMadisonIndianaGovernment 
 

A. Calling of roll and notice of absentees. 

B. Approval of minutes 

C. Claims 

• General 
• Payroll 

D. Adjustments 

E. Unfinished business 

F. New business  

• Water Project Updates:  Brian Jackson, Utilities Manager 
1. Change Order #4   
2. SRF Distribution Request 6SRFINT, MW Cole 
3. SRF Distribution Request 7SRFINT, Commonwealth 

• Resolution 2025-42B:  Trinity United Methodist Church Trunk or Treat, Oct. 26, 2025 
G. Mayor’s comments 

H. Public comments 

I. Next Meeting: Tuesday, September 2, 2025, at 11:30 AM.  

J. Motion to adjourn. 
 

  Board Member  Appointing Authority     Term 

  Mayor Bob Courtney   NA     1/6/2020- 12/31/2027 

  Dave Carlow   Mayor     1/6/2020- 12/31/2027 

  Karl Eaglin   Mayor     1/6/2020- 12/31/2027 

 



 
 
 
 

Board of Public Works and Safety Minutes 
MEETING DATE: Monday, August 4, 2025, at 11:30 AM 
MEETING PLACE: City Hall- Council Chambers 

The Board of Public Works and Safety, City of Madison, Indiana, met at 11:30 AM in the Council 
Chamber, City Hall.  

Calling of roll and notice of absentees: Eaglin, Courtney, and Carlow were present (3-0). 

Approval of Minutes: Eaglin moved to approve the July 21, 2025, minutes, seconded by Carlow. All 
in favor, motion carried (3-0).  

Claims—General/Payroll: Carlow moved to approve the general and payroll claims as submitted, 
seconded by Eaglin. All in favor, motion carried (3-0). 

Adjustments: None. 

Unfinished Business: None. 

New business: 
Wheel Loader Comparison – Utilities Manager, Brian Jackson: The Wastewater Department 
evaluated four wheel loader models for use at the Wastewater Treatment Plant and recommends 
purchasing the CAT 914 loader. After on-site testing, two larger models (CAT 920 and John Deere 444 
G) were deemed oversized and cost-prohibitive. Between the remaining options, the CAT 914 was 
favored over the John Deere 344 P due to its enhanced features such as faster hydraulic cycle times, 
a rear-view camera, auto bucket kickout, creep speed mode, and superior warranty coverage. The 
total cost for the CAT 914 is $168,500, with a net cost of $148,500 after trading the current loader to 
the Street Department for $20,000. Motion: Courtney moved to authorize the acquisition of the 
wheel loader recommendation and transfer through purchase of the smaller wheel loader to the 
TSO, seconded by Eaglin. All in favor, motion carried (3-0).  

Vine and Elm Parking Plans – Deputy Mayor, Tony Steinhardt: An important part of the Main 
Street project is the organization of parking on the north and south side streets. The parking study 
and Main Street Master Plan had recommended incorporating golf cart parking and striping the 
parking on streets. South of Main Street, the angled parking will be on the east side of the road, and 
the parallel parking will be on the west side of the road. On the north side, the parallel parking will 
be on the east side, and the angled parking will be on the west side of the road. Motion: Courtney 
moved to approve the parking patterns as presented with the conversation of notifying affected 
residents, seconded by Carlow. All in favor, motion carried (3-0).  



 

Resolution 2025-38B: National Night Out – Aug. 11, 2025: A request was submitted by Shawn 
Scudder on behalf of the City of Madison, Madison Police Department, and Madison Fire 
Department to temporarily close a section of Vaughn Drive for the National Night Out event 
scheduled for Monday, August 11, 2025. The proposed closure would span from the west side of 
West Street to the east side of Poplar Street, between 4:00 p.m. and 8:00 p.m. The street would be 
under the supervision and control of the City during that time. Motion: Eaglin moved to approve 
Resolution 2025-38B, seconded by Courtney. All in favor, motion carried (3-0). 

Resolution 2025-39B: Farmers Evening Market Street Closing – Aug. 12, 2025: A request was 
submitted by Brittany Demaree on behalf of the Madison Farmers Market to close specific streets 
and sidewalks for their event on Tuesday, August 12, 2025, from 5:00 p.m. to 9:00 p.m. The 
requested closures include the southbound lane of Broadway Street (from the north side of Main 
Street to the south side of Third Street) and the sidewalks on the north side of Main Street from 
Main Street to Trinity United Methodist Church and 408 Broadway Street. Motion: Carlow moved to 
approve Resolution 2025-39B and 2025-40B, seconded by Eaglin. All in favor, motion carried (3-0). 

Resolution 2025-40B: Farmers Evening Market Street Closing – Sept. 9, 2025: A request was 
submitted by Brittany Demaree on behalf of the Madison Farmers Market to close designated 
parking spaces for their event on Tuesday, September 9, 2025, from 4:00 p.m. to 9:00 p.m. The 
requested closures include parking spaces on the east side of Jefferson Street between Main Street 
and Second Street, as well as parking spaces on the south side of Main Street between Jefferson 
Street and the alley east of the Jefferson County Courthouse. Motion: Carlow moved to approve 
Resolution 2025-39B and 2025-40B, seconded by Eaglin. All in favor, motion carried (3-0). 

Public Comment re. Resolution 2025-40B: City of Madison resident Jan Vethrus requested that the 
event organizers and the City ensure courthouse employees are informed about the parking space 
closings. The courthouse is aware of the closings and has already approved them, and a notice will 
be given to the employees. 

Resolution 2025-41B: Broadway Reunion – Sept. 20, 2025: A request was submitted by Mike Perry 
on behalf of Eureka Lodge #30 for a street closure related to the Broadway School Reunion and 
Street Dance on Saturday, September 20, 2025. The proposed closure is for Broadway Street 
between Fourth and Fifth Streets from 3:00 p.m. to 11:30 p.m. Motion: Courtney moved to approve 
Resolution 2025-41B, seconded by Carlow. All in favor, motion carried (3-0). 

PACE Finals – 123 Central and 304 Jefferson – Historic Preservationist, Brenna Haley: 123 
Central Avenue is a rehabilitation grant project that has been completed. The scope of work 
included removing all vinyl siding and replacing it with LP Smart Siding. The owners are requesting 
the full disbursement of $7,500.00. 304 Jefferson Street is also a completed rehabilitation grant 
project. The work included window replacement and painting of the structure. While the painting 
was not part of the approved grant scope, it was completed as part of the overall project. The 
owners are requesting the full disbursement of $7,500.00. Motion: Courtney moved to approve the 
PACE Finals, seconded by Carlow. All in favor, motion carried (3-0). 

Mayor’s Comments: There are several construction projects underway across town. The Main 
Street restoration is set to begin this week, and the work on Clifty Drive is nearing completion. The 
Residences at Sunrise Crossing are also beginning to take shape, with a couple of buildings now 



 

under construction. With August and September being busy festival months, we encourage 
everyone to get out and support our local events. A big thank-you to the city departments and DOC 
crews helping to make these festivals possible. 

Public comment: Claude Rote (SPELLING??), 820 Fillmore Alley, voiced concern regarding the 
groundskeeping of the area in front of his property in front of the river. 

Next meeting: Monday, August 18, 2025, at 11:30 AM.  

Adjourn: Courtney moved to adjourn, seconded by Eaglin. All in favor, motion carried (3-0). 

Attested: 

 
__________________________________ 
Shirley Rynearson, Clerk-Treasurer 
 
_____________________________________ 
Karl Eaglin 

 
_____________________________________ 
Mayor Bob Courtney 
 
__________________________________ 
David Carlow 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

UTILITY MANAGER BPW REPORT:     August 18, 2025 

 

Water Project – Change Order #4 & SRF Disb. Reqs. 6SRFINT and 7SRFINT 

 

1. Change Order No. 4 for Division “B” – MW Cole Construction 
a. Liquidated Damages = $29,000.00 
 
 

2. SRF Request No. 6SRFINT – MW Cole Construction  
Water Tanks & Towers {Division “B”}  
- Request No. 14 Dated 07/18/2025 for Final Retainage release. 
- Total Retainage Release Amount = $73,792  
- Amount of SRF Disbursement 6SRFINT = 73,792; Retainage Amt. remaining = $0 

 
 

3. SRF Request No. 7SRFINT – Commonwealth Invoice 
- Two Invoices dated 08/15/2025. 
a. Invoice 64002 in the amount of $1052.40 
b. Invoice 64003 in the amount of $8314.66 
c. Total Amount of Invoices = $9367.06 

– Amount of SRF Disbursement No. 7SRFINT = $9367 
 

 

 

 















Progress Estimate - Lump Sum Work

For (Contract): Application Number:

Application Period: Application Date:

B C D Materials Presently Total Completed Balance to Finish

Stored (not in C or D)  and Stored to Date (B - F)

(C + D + E)

1 41,450.00$                    $41,450.00 $41,450.00 100.0% -$                              
2 49,000.00$                    $49,000.00 $49,000.00 100.0% -$                              
3 60,000.00$                    $60,000.00 $60,000.00 100.0% -$                              
4 20,000.00$                    $20,000.00 $20,000.00 100.0% -$                              
5 7,500.00$                      $7,500.00 $7,500.00 100.0% -$                              
6 17,000.00$                    $17,000.00 $17,000.00 100.0% -$                              
7 350.00$                         $350.00 $350.00 100.0% -$                              
8 800.00$                         $800.00 $800.00 100.0% -$                              
9 2,000.00$                      $2,000.00 $2,000.00 100.0% -$                              
10 100.00$                         $100.00 $100.00 100.0% -$                              
11 2,000.00$                      $2,000.00 $2,000.00 100.0% -$                              
12 3,400.00$                      $3,400.00 $3,400.00 100.0% -$                              
13 7,000.00$                      $7,000.00 $7,000.00 100.0% -$                              
14 30,000.00$                    $30,000.00 $30,000.00 100.0% -$                              
15 125,000.00$                  $125,000.00 $125,000.00 100.0% -$                              
16 20,000.00$                    $20,000.00 $20,000.00 100.0% -$                              
17 20,000.00$                    $20,000.00 $20,000.00 100.0% -$                              
18 20,000.00$                    $20,000.00 $20,000.00 100.0% -$                              
19 15,000.00$                    $15,000.00 $15,000.00 100.0% -$                              
20 15,000.00$                    $15,000.00 $15,000.00 100.0% -$                              

22 350.00$                         $350.00 $350.00 100.0% -$                              
23 5,500.00$                      $5,500.00 $5,500.00 100.0% -$                              
24 800.00$                         $800.00 $800.00 100.0% -$                              
25 30,000.00$                    $30,000.00 $30,000.00 100.0% -$                              
26 125,000.00$                  $125,000.00 $125,000.00 100.0% -$                              
27 20,000.00$                    $20,000.00 $20,000.00 100.0% -$                              
28 20,000.00$                    $20,000.00 $20,000.00 100.0% -$                              
29 20,000.00$                    $20,000.00 $20,000.00 100.0% -$                              
30 15,000.00$                    $15,000.00 $15,000.00 100.0% -$                              
31 15,000.00$                    $15,000.00 $15,000.00 100.0% -$                              
32 5,000.00$                      $5,000.00 $5,000.00 100.0% -$                              
33 350.00$                         $350.00 $350.00 100.0% -$                              
34 5,000.00$                      $5,000.00 $5,000.00 100.0% -$                              
35 3,400.00$                      $3,400.00 $3,400.00 100.0% -$                              
36 19,200.00$                    $19,200.00 $19,200.00 100.0% -$                              
37 100.00$                         $100.00 $100.00 100.0% -$                              
38 9,600.00$                      $9,600.00 $9,600.00 100.0% -$                              
39 39,200.00$                    $39,200.00 $39,200.00 100.0% -$                              
40 21,000.00$                    $21,000.00 $21,000.00 100.0% -$                              
41 6,500.00$                      $6,500.00 $6,500.00 100.0% -$                              
42 4,900.00$                      $4,900.00 $4,900.00 100.0% -$                              
43 30,000.00$                    $30,000.00 $30,000.00 100.0% -$                              
44 78,000.00$                    $78,000.00 $78,000.00 100.0% -$                              
45 20,000.00$                    $20,000.00 $20,000.00 100.0% -$                              
46 20,000.00$                    $20,000.00 $20,000.00 100.0% -$                              
47 20,000.00$                    $20,000.00 $20,000.00 100.0% -$                              
48 25,000.00$                    $25,000.00 $25,000.00 100.0% -$                              
49 25,000.00$                    $25,000.00 $25,000.00 100.0% -$                              
50 5,000.00$                      $5,000.00 $5,000.00 100.0% -$                              
51 350.00$                         $350.00 $350.00 100.0% -$                              
52 5,000.00$                      $5,000.00 $5,000.00 100.0% -$                              
53 3,400.00$                      $3,400.00 $3,400.00 100.0% -$                              
54 10,000.00$                    $10,000.00 $10,000.00 100.0% -$                              
55 1,300.00$                      $1,300.00 $1,300.00 100.0% -$                              
56 4,800.00$                      $4,800.00 $4,800.00 100.0% -$                              
57 13,600.00$                    $13,600.00 $13,600.00 100.0% -$                              
58 2,500.00$                      $2,500.00 $2,500.00 100.0% -$                              

M5 - Interior Access Ladders
M5 - Roof Hatch

M4 - Exterior Intermediate
M4 - Exterior Finish Coat
M5 - Tank Foundation
M5 - Electrical Grounding 
M5 - Anchor bolts (20)
M5 - Drain Valve
M5 - Windage Rods
M5 - Swing Gate (2)
M5 - Shell Manway (2)/ Davit Slides (2)

M4 - Interior Access Ladders
M4 - Logos (2 - text/graphic)
M4 - Roof Hatch
M4 - Safety Grill
M4 - Cathodic Protection System
M4 - Interior Surface Prep
M4 - Interior Intermediate
M4 - Interior Finish Coat
M4 - Exterior Surface Prep

M2 - Exterior Intermediate
M2 - Exterior Finish Coat

M3 - Electrical Grounding
M3 - Shell Manway & Davit Arms
M3 - Replace Existing Manway w/ Davit Arm
M3 - Cathodic Protection System
M3 - Interior Surface Prep
M3 - Interior Intermediate
M3 - Interior Finish Coat
M3 - Exterior Surface Prep
M3 - Exterior Intermediate
M3 - Exterior Finish Coat
M4 - Tank Foundation
M4 - Electrical Grounding
M4 - Anchor Bolts (20)
M4 - Drain Valve
M4 - Tank Struts
M4 - Weep Holes
M4 - Shell Manways (2)/Davit Slides (2)

M2 - Hatch Locks (2)
M2 - Interior Access Ladders
M2 - Drain Valve
M2 - Interior Access Ladder (New)
M2 - Cathodic Protection System
M2 - Interior Surface Prep.
M2 - Interior Intermediate
M2 - Interior Finish Coat
M2 - Exterior Surface Prep.

Bonds
Insurance
Mobilization
Engineering & Submittals
M1 - Roof Vent
M1 - Interior Access Ladder (2)
M2 - Electrical Grounding
M2 - Overflow Pipe Mounting Braces
M2 - Roof Hatch

Work Completed E F G

%                              
(F / B)                                      

Contractor's Application

1 11

11/7/24-7/18/25 7/18/2025

A

 Description Scheduled Value ($)
From Previous 

Application (C+D)
This Period

EJCDC® C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment © 2013 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC.  All rights reserved. C-2



59 1,500.00$                      $1,500.00 $1,500.00 100.0% -$                              
60 18,000.00$                    $18,000.00 $18,000.00 100.0% -$                              
61 100.00$                         $100.00 $100.00 100.0% -$                              
62 1,900.00$                      $1,900.00 $1,900.00 100.0% -$                              
63 30,000.00$                    $30,000.00 $30,000.00 100.0% -$                              
64 90,000.00$                    $90,000.00 $90,000.00 100.0% -$                              
65 22,500.00$                    $22,500.00 $22,500.00 100.0% -$                              
66 22,500.00$                    $22,500.00 $22,500.00 100.0% -$                              
67 65,000.00$                    $65,000.00 $65,000.00 100.0% -$                              
68 35,000.00$                    $35,000.00 $35,000.00 100.0% -$                              
69 35,000.00$                    $35,000.00 $35,000.00 100.0% -$                              
70 2,000.00$                      $2,000.00 $2,000.00 100.0% -$                              
71 1,500.00$                      $1,500.00 $1,500.00 100.0% -$                              
72 2,500.00$                      $2,500.00 $2,500.00 100.0% -$                              
73 11,800.00$                    $11,800.00 $11,800.00 100.0% -$                              
74 8,800.00$                      $8,800.00 $8,800.00 100.0% -$                              
75 100.00$                         $100.00 $100.00 100.0% -$                              
76 350.00$                         $350.00 $350.00 100.0% -$                              
77 100.00$                         $100.00 $100.00 100.0% -$                              
78 1,000.00$                      $1,000.00 $1,000.00 100.0% -$                              
79 2,000.00$                      $2,000.00 $2,000.00 100.0% -$                              
80 5,000.00$                      $5,000.00 $5,000.00 100.0% -$                              
81 3,400.00$                      $3,400.00 $3,400.00 100.0% -$                              
82 5,000.00$                      $5,000.00 $5,000.00 100.0% -$                              
83 30,000.00$                    $30,000.00 $30,000.00 100.0% -$                              
84 60,000.00$                    $60,000.00 $60,000.00 100.0% -$                              
85 12,000.00$                    $12,000.00 $12,000.00 100.0% -$                              
86 12,000.00$                    $12,000.00 $12,000.00 100.0% -$                              
87 11,000.00$                    $11,000.00 $11,000.00 100.0% -$                              
88 15,000.00$                    $15,000.00 $15,000.00 100.0% -$                              
89 15,000.00$                    $15,000.00 $15,000.00 100.0% -$                              
90 1,000.00$                      $1,000.00 $1,000.00 100.0% -$                              
91 1,000.00$                      $1,000.00 $1,000.00 100.0% -$                              

92 322,404.80$                  $322,404.80 $322,404.80 100.0% -$                              
93 (17,000.00)$                  ($17,000.00) ($17,000.00) 100.0% -$                              
94 (29,000.00)$                  ($29,000.00) ($29,000.00) 100.0% -$                              

 $              1,883,904.80  $              1,883,904.80  $                               -    $                               -    $              1,883,904.80 100.0%  $                               -   

 

Change Order No.2 - Roof Repairs

M5 - Interior Finish Coat
M5 - Exterior Surface Prep
M5 - Exterior Intermediate
M5 - Exterior Finish Coat
M6 - Roof Hatch
M6 - Safety Grill
M6 - Roof Vent

M5 - Safety Grill
M5 - Handrail System
M5 - Hatch Locks (2)
M5 - Roof Lap Seams
M5 - Cathodic Protection System
M5 - Interior Surface Prep
M5 - Interior Intermediate

M6 - Swing Gate
M6 - Ladder Guard

M6 - Exterior Surface Prep
M6 - Exterior Intermediate
M6 - Exterior Finish Coat
Finish Reports
Closing Submittals

Totals

M6 - Anchor Bolts (12)
M6 - Drain Valve
M6 - Tank Foundation
M6 - Cathodic Protection System
M6 - Interior Surace Prep
M6 - Interior Intermediate
M6 - Interior Finish Coat

Change Order No.3 - Ladder Removal
Change Order No.4 - Liquidated Damages

Change Orders

M6 - Interior Access Ladder (2)
M6 - Shell Manways (2)/ Davit Slides (2)
M6 - Hatch Locks (2)
M6 - Electrical Grounding
M6 - Weep Holes

EJCDC® C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment © 2013 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC.  All rights reserved. C-3



Progress Estimate - Unit Price Work             Contractor's Application

For (Contract): Application Number:

Application Period: Application Date:

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 #DIV/0! $0.00

 

Totals

Item Contract Information

 
Item 

Quantity
Units Unit Price

Total Value           
of Item ($)

Description

Estimated Quantity 
Installed

Value of Work 
Installed to Date

Materials Presently 
Stored (not in C)

1 13

11/7/24-7/18/25 7/18/2025

A B C D E

Total Completed 
and Stored to Date 

(D + E)

%                                         
(F / B)                                  

Balance to Finish               
(B - F)

F G

EJCDC® C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment © 2013 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC.  All rights reserved. C-4



Stored Material Summary                                                 Contractor's Application

For (Contract): Application Number:

Application Period: Application Date:

B E G

44 IN-0026083 11.2.03 Jobsite 5/2023 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 6/2023 $5,000.00 $0.00
45 IN-0026083 11.2.03 Jobsite 5/2023 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 6/2023 $5,000.00 $0.00
71 21399 10.2.04 Jobsite 5/2023 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 6/2023 $1,500.00 $0.00
38 21399 10.2.04 Jobsite 5/2023 $9,000.00 $9,000.00 6/2023 $9,000.00 $0.00
38 21399 10.2.04 Jobsite 5/2023 $8,250.00 $8,250.00 6/2023 $8,250.00 $0.00
38 21399 10.2.04 Jobsite 5/2023 $1,200.00 $1,200.00 6/2023 $1,200.00 $0.00

37/55 21399 10.2.05 Jobsite 5/2023 $12,600.00 $12,600.00 6/2023 $12,600.00 $0.00
37/55 21399 10.2.05 Jobsite 5/2023 $600.00 $600.00 6/2023 $600.00 $0.00

40 21399 10.2.04 Jobsite 5/2023 $1,100.00 $1,100.00 6/2023 $1,100.00 $0.00
41 21399 10.2.04 Jobsite 5/2023 $700.00 $700.00 6/2023 $700.00 $0.00
59 21399 10.2.05 Jobsite 5/2023 $3,200.00 $3,200.00 6/2023 $3,200.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00

$48,150.00 $0.00 $48,150.00 $48,150.00 $0.00

20' Section Ladder - Standard

Date Placed into 
Storage 

(Month/Year)
Interior Coatings - Indurazinc MC 67
Interior coatings - PE70 Epoxy
Frost Proof Vent
20' Section Ladder - Angle

1 13

11/7/24-7/18/25

A C

7/18/2025

F
Subtotal Amount 
Completed and 
Stored to Date     

(D + E)

Incorporated in Work

Date (Month/ 
Year)

Amount                  
($)

Amount Stored 
this Month ($)

Materials 
Remaining in 
Storage ($)                    
(D + E - F)

Bid 
Item 
No.

Supplier 
Invoice No.

Submittal No. 
(with 

Specification 
Section No.)

Storage 
Location

D
Stored Previously

Amount                  
($)

Description of Materials or Equipment Stored

Totals

Handrail Materials - Top rail, int rail & posts 3x3x1/4 toe plate

20' 4" x 3/8 Flatbar (ladder supplies)
30" Shell Manway
Davit
30" Diam Roof Hatch w/ Handhold
Riser Safety Grate

EJCDC® C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment © 2013 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC.  All rights reserved. C-5













7256 Company Drive Indianapolis, IN 46237 317-888-1177/Fax: 317-887-8641

Miles 33.42 26.90

Units
Billed


Amount

Reimbursable Expenses subtotal 26.90

Reimbursable Expenses

Additional Construction subtotal 26.90

Additional Construction

Miles 36.86 29.67

Units
Billed


Amount

Reimbursable Expenses subtotal 29.67

Reimbursable Expenses

Reproduction Processor 0.25 24.06

Engineering Intern III 5.75 961.88

Hours
Billed


Amount

Professional Fees subtotal 6.00 985.94

Professional Fees

Construction subtotal 1,015.61

Construction

BIDDING AND NEGOTIATING 35,000.00 100.00 35,000.00 35,000.00 0.00

FINAL DESIGN 330,000.00 100.00 330,000.00 330,000.00 0.00

PRELIMINARY DESIGN 495,000.00 100.00 495,000.00 495,000.00 0.00

Total 860,000.00 100.00 860,000.00 860,000.00 0.00

Description
Contract


Amount

%


Work



To


Date

Previous


Billed

Amount


Billed

This


Inv



Billed

For Basic Engineering Services rendered through August 15, 2025

Amendment# 1 signed 07/19/2021 - Limited NTP dated 08/16/2021





Amendment #3 signed 05/20/2024





Limited NTP 2 dated 03/07/2022





Limited NTP 3 dated 01/17/2023

City of Madison
Attn: Brian Jackson, Utilities Manager
101 West Main Street
Madison, IN 47250

Invoice number 64002
Date 08/15/2025

Project W19120  Madison - Water Utility 
Improvements



Date 08/15/2025
Invoice number 64002City of Madison

W19120  Madison - Water Utility ImprovementsProject

7256 Company Drive Indianapolis, IN 46237 317-888-1177/Fax: 317-887-8641

Miles 12.29 9.89

Units
Billed


Amount

Reimbursable Expenses subtotal 9.89

Reimbursable Expenses

Post Construction subtotal 9.89

Post Construction

Invoice total 1,052.40

POST CONSTRUCTION 10,000.00 9,990.11 10,000.00 0.00 9.89

ADDITIONAL CONSTRUCTION 20,000.00 19,973.10 20,000.00 0.00 26.90

CONSTRUCTION 175,000.00 173,984.39 175,000.00 0.00 1,015.61

BIDDING AND NEGOTIATING 35,000.00 35,000.00 35,000.00 0.00 0.00

FINAL DESIGN 330,000.00 330,000.00 330,000.00 0.00 0.00

PRELIMINARY DESIGN 495,000.00 495,000.00 495,000.00 0.00 0.00

Total 1,065,000.00 1,063,947.60 1,065,000.00 0.00 1,052.40

Invoice Summary

Description
Contract


Amount

Prior


Billed

Total


Billed Remaining

Current


Billed



7256 Company Drive Indianapolis, IN 46237 317-888-1177/Fax: 317-887-8641

Miles 3.66 2.95

Units
Billed


Amount

Reimbursable Expenses subtotal 2.95

Reimbursable Expenses

Engineering Intern I 0.50 68.60

Engineering Intern III 38.25 6,187.00

Hours
Billed


Amount

Professional Fees subtotal 38.75 6,255.60

Professional Fees

Financial / Legal Assistance subtotal 6,258.55

Financial / Legal Assistance

Miles 30.00 24.15

Units
Billed


Amount

Reimbursable Expenses subtotal 24.15

Reimbursable Expenses

Engineering Intern III 11.75 1,925.58

Designer IV 0.50 106.38

Hours
Billed


Amount

Professional Fees subtotal 12.25 2,031.96

Professional Fees

Record Drawings subtotal 2,056.11

Record Drawings

For Basic Engineering Services rendered through August 15, 2025

Amendment# 1 signed 07/19/2021 - Limited NTP dated 08/16/2021





Limited NTP 2 dated 03/07/2022





Limited NTP 3 dated 01/17/2023





Amendment #2 signed 11/20/23





Amendment #3 signed 05/20/24

City of Madison
Attn: Brian Jackson, Utilities Manager
101 West Main Street
Madison, IN 47250

Invoice number 64003
Date 08/15/2025

Project W19120  Madison - Water Utility 
Improvements



Date 08/15/2025
Invoice number 64003City of Madison

W19120  Madison - Water Utility ImprovementsProject

7256 Company Drive Indianapolis, IN 46237 317-888-1177/Fax: 317-887-8641

Invoice total 8,314.66

REGULATORY 5,891.15 5,891.15 5,891.15 0.00 0.00

FISCAL SUSTAINABILITY PLAN 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

AMERICAN IRON & STEEL COMPLIANCE 5,000.00 4,995.02 4,995.02 4.98 0.00

START UP ASSISTANCE 10,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 0.00 0.00

FINANCIAL / LEGAL ASSISTANCE 10,000.00 3,741.45 10,000.00 0.00 6,258.55

LAND SURVEYING 50,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00 0.00 0.00

WATER MODEL UPDATE 6,817.45 6,817.45 6,817.45 0.00 0.00

EROSION CONTROL 3,057.96 3,057.96 3,057.96 0.00 0.00

RECORD DRAWINGS 12,500.00 10,443.89 12,500.00 0.00 2,056.11

SOIL BORINGS 17,459.53 17,459.53 17,459.53 0.00 0.00

Total 120,726.09 112,406.45 120,721.11 4.98 8,314.66

Invoice Summary

Description
Contract


Amount

Prior


Billed

Total


Billed Remaining

Current


Billed



 RESOLUTION 2025-42B 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS AND SAFETY  
OF THE CITY OF MADISON, INDIANA REGARDING A STREET CLOSING FOR 

TRINITY UNITED METHODIST CHURCH’S 
ANNUAL TRUNK OR TREAT EVENT 

 
 WHEREAS, there has been a request filed by Rev. Doug Walker on behalf of Trinity United 

Methodist Church for a street closing in connection with the church’s annual Trunk or Treat event 

for children to be held on Sunday, October 26, 2025. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS AND SAFETY OF THE 

CITY OF MADISON, INDIANA that both lanes of Broadway Street running north and south between 

Main Street and Third Street shall be closed from 2:00 p.m. to 7:00 p.m. on Sunday, October 26, 

2025. 

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS AND SAFETY OF THE CITY OF 

MADISON, INDIANA that said street as closed shall be under the supervision and control of the 

Trinity United Methodist Church at the times noted above for the year 2025. 

 ADOPTED this 18th day of August, 2025. 

       ___________________________________ 
       Bob G. Courtney, Chairman 
 
       ___________________________________ 
       Karl Eaglin, Member 
 
       ___________________________________ 
       David Carlow, Member 
(SEAL) 
  
ATTEST: 
 
___________________________________ 
Shirley Rynearson, Clerk-Treasurer 


	August 18, 2025
	Board of Public Works and Safety Minutes Draft - August 4, 2025
	2025_08_18 BPW Report
	Madison Div B - CO-04 - Signed
	SRF Disb Req 6SRFINT MWCole Signed
	SRF Disb Req 7SRFINT Commonwealth_Signed
	Resolution 2025-42B Trinity Church Trunk or Treat Closing 2025



